FIRSTEINFORMATION

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION - CITY

Sub-Division: Imphal

Districts: -

Imphal West

FIR No. 4(1)2024 City-PS U/s. 121/121-A IPC, 13/20/17 UA(P)Act Date & hour of occurrence: 15/1/2024 at & 25(1-A)A. Act about 5:30 pm

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distances & directions from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station
Date: 15/01/2024 at. 6:30 pm.	Near Bhairodan Maxwell School, Dharamsala, Thangal Bazar, Imphal West	Dt. 15/01/2024
		Notice to Makesti School a Zuwe porsona were found a to their auspicious nature, il

N.B. --- A first information must be authenticated by the signatures, mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off. If any	Steps taken regarding investigation explanation of delay in recording information.	Result of the case
Yuno Thekho (39 yrs) SI. of City-PS, IW S/o. (L) Kh. Yuno of Tungjoy Village, PS- Tungjoy, PO-Tadubi, Senapati District, Manipur	(i) Sorokhaibam Amarjit Singh @ Abo @ Lanchenba Singh (26 yrs) S/o. S. Herojit of Uripok Tourangbam Leikai Khwai Brahmapur and	Waging War against the Govt. of India, Unlawful activities, Raising fund by a member of an unlawful organization by using Arms.	Shri L. Santos Singh, MPS, IC, SDPO- Imphal may kindly investigate the case.	They a standard laddphl
OE attached	(ii) Huidrom Mishal Singh @ Nongshaba (24	Punishable	a & 6:10 pm respective	iq 00:0
IC, City-P.S. Dt. 15/01/2024	yrs) S/o. H. Hitler of Pishumthong Oinam Leirak, IW	Punishable U/S. 121/121-A IPC, 13/20/17 UA(P)Act & 25(1-A)A. Act	Sin the unrested person necessary legal action i tracel	indrus (1980)

Officer-in-Charge City Police Station Imphal West District, Manipur

Signed: (M. Roshan Singh)
Designation: Inspt./IC, City-P.S.
Date: 15/01/2024

Officer-in-Charge
City Police Station
Imphal West District, Manipur

The Officer-in-Charge, City Police Station.

Subject: - Report.



Sir,

I have the honour to state that today i.e. 15/01/2024 at about 5:30 pm, received a reliable information from our own source about the presence of some active cadres of PREPAK (PRO), an outlawed banned organization in and around Thangal Bazar area with a view to commit prejudicial activities like extortion from the shop owners, businessmen, general public etc. for their party fund and to threaten those who come up against their demands. Acting on the information, teams of City-PS under the supervision of OC, City-PS and under the overall supervision of Shri. Ksh. Shivakanta Singh, IPS, SP-IW rushed to the said area and conducted frisking and checking near Bhairodan Maxwell School, Dharamsala, Thangal Bazar, Imphal West. During that, 2(two) persons were found standing near a grocery shop in a very suspicious manner. Due to their suspicious nature, the said 2(two) persons were detained for spot checking and verification. On spot verification they identified themselves as (i) Sorokhaibam Amarjit Singh @ Abo @ Lanchenba Singh (26 yrs) S/o. S. Herojit of Uripok Tourangbam Leikai Khwai Brahmapur and (ii) Huidrom Mishal Singh @ Nongshaba (24 yrs) S/o. H. Hitler of Pishumthong Oinam Leirak, IW. On spot body searched of Sorokhaibam Amarjit Singh, One Redmi 12 mobile phone black in colour along with one JIO SIM card & 2 nos. of card written as "PREPAK (Progressive)", Finance Committee- 1 SAIMON were found. Further on spot body searched of Huidrom Mishal Singh, One i-Phone 13 pro black in colour along with one JIO SIM card, Cash of Rs. 22,000/- (Twenty two Thousand only), magazine and one .32 pistol marked as "Made in USA" along with one with 4 live rounds were found.

On spot interrogation, they identified themselves as active members of PREPAK (PRO) and worked under the command of S/S 2nd Lieutenant Saimon of PREPAK (PRO). They came in a Honda City car, White in colour bearing registration No.:- Nil to make monetary demands from several businessmen, shops, general public etc. in and around Imphal area for their party fund. Hence, they were arrested at the spot at 5:50 pm & 5:55 pm respectively. The above articles along with the Honda City car were also seized at 6:00 pm & 6:10 pm respectively from their possession by observing formalities.

So the arrested persons and seized articles were handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action against them.

Dated/Imphal, The 15th January, 2024.

Treated as an OE of Case FIR NO. 4(1)2024 City PS VIS 121/121-A IPC, 13/20/17 UA(P) Act & 25(1-A) Arms Act.

Dt)- 15/01/20 Officer-in-Charge
Ot)- 15/01/20 Officer-in-Charge
City Police Station
City Police
Station
Imphal West District, it snipur

Yours faithfully, Juno Killo

(Yuno Thekho) Sub-Inspector of City-PS